MINUTES AND PROCEEDINGS OF A REGULAR MEETING OF THE BUTLER COUNTY BOARD
OF SUPERVISORS HELD ON OCTOBER 1, 2019.

Meeting called to order at 9:00 a.m. by Chairman Rusty Eddy with members Greg Barnett and Tom Heidenwirth
present. Also present were Engineer John Riherd, Jim Rewerts, Allison, lowa, Ryan Siems, Parkersburg, lowa
and Bethany Carson, Mid-America Publishing.

Minutes of the previous meeting were read and approved as read.

Board and County Engineer John Riherd thanked Jim Rewerts for 42 years of dedicated service to Butler
County and congratulated him on his retirement.

Also present were Sheriff Jason Johnson and County Attorney Greg Lievens.

Moved by Eddy, second by Barnett to approve a Detour Agreement with lowa DOT for Highway 3 bridge
replacement east of Dumont. All ayes. Motion carried.

Board reviewed the Quarterly Report of the Auditor and ordered placed on file.
Moved by Barnett, second by Heidenwirth to approve ATV Resolution for one year as follows:

RESOLUTION #908-19
ALL-TERRAIN AND OFF-ROAD UTILITY VEHICLE
OPERATION IN BUTLER COUNTY, IOWA

WHEREAS lowa Code Sections 321.234A(1)(f) and 3211.10(2) allows counties to designate County roads
on which all-terrain and off-road utility vehicles may be operated and,

WHEREAS, the County Board of Supervisors has evaluated the traffic conditions on the County
highways and designated roadways and has determined that all-terrain and off-road utility vehicles can be
operated without unduly interfering with or constituting and undue hazard to conventional motor vehicle traffic.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Butler County Board of Supervisors, that a currently
registered all-terrain vehicle or off-road utility vehicle:

may be operated on Butler County, lowa graveled roadways with the exception of Level C roads;

may cross Butler County blacktops and may be operated on Butler County blacktops between the
nearest gravel road intersection to an incorporated city’s city limits;

in the event that a person residing on a county blacktop wishes to operate an all-terrain vehicle and/or
an off-road utility vehicle on a permissible county roads, then, and in that event, said person may so
operate on the shoulder of the county blacktop, and the County blacktop to the extent needed for safe
travel, but only so far as to reach the closest permissible county gravel road; and

may stop in the course of use upon the permissible county roads to obtain fuel for the vehicle or to
obtain food or non-alcoholic beverage for the operator or lawful passengers;

may operate the vehicle only from sunrise to sunset;
however, this permission does not grant authority to operate within an incorporated city’s city limits
unless so authorized by the city and operation is in compliance with any rules or regulations of the city;
and
this permission to operate shall cease October 31, 2020.
UPON Roll Call the vote thereon was as follows:
AYES: Tom Heidenwirth NAYS: None
Rusty Eddy
Greg Barnett
WHEREUPON the Resolution was declared duly adopted this 15t day of October, 2019.
ATTEST: Lizbeth Williams, County Auditor
No public comment received.

Board approved claims as submitted.

Butler County claims paid from September 1, 2019 through September 30, 2019

Access Systems Leasing,Equip Cont 2,845.11
Access Systems,Ofc Sup 73.99
Aces,Comp Equip/Equip Cont/Licensing/Sup 10,068.00
Adams, Diane Kay,Mige 270.35
Agility Recovery Solutions,Disaster Rcvry 441.00
Ahlers & Cooney, P.C.,Prof Fees 1,436.36
Air Check Inc,Misc 455.00
Airgas North Central,Widg Sup 1,948.46
Allen Occupational Health Svc,Tstg 683.00
Alliant Energy, Util 258.57

Allison Variety Hardware,Maint/Misc Sup 168.03



Allison, City Of,Util

American Concrete Pumping Inc,Park Rprs
Answer Plus Inc,Equip Cont

Aplington, City Of,Util

At&T,Tele

Barnett, Thomas,Well Closing

Becker, Jennifer L.,Mige

Benning, Kevin,Well Closing

Black Hawk County Sheriff,Youth Detention
Black Hills Energy,Util

Blackstrap, Inc.,Salt

Blacktop Services Co.,Upgrades

Bmc Aggregates L.C.,Rock

Bremer County Sheriff,Ct Costs

Brouwer, Mary,Mige

Bruening Rock Products, Inc,Rock

Buri, Dwight,Mow

Business Card,Bt/Car Exp/Hopes/Sch
Butler Bremer Communications,Tele
Butler County Ag Extension,Sch Of Instr
Butler County Emergency,Qtrly Approp
Butler County Engineer,Car Exp/Fuel
Butler County Public Health,Drg Tstg/Med Invgtn
Butler County R.E.C.,Util

Butler County Sheriff,Ct Costs/Misc
Butler County Solid Waste,Disp Fee
Calhoun-Burns & Assoc.,Brdg Insp
Campbell Insurance Group, Inc.,Cons Fee
Cardmember Service,Edu/Fuel/Rprs/Prts/Upgrades/Sch
Cdw-G,Comp Equip

Cedar Valley Auto Glass Inc.,Lbr/Prts
Central lowa Distributing,Suply

Century Link,Tele

Chesnut, Barry,Well Closing

Christensen, Keith,Rent

Cintas Corporation,Suply

City Of Shell Rock Ambulance,Bt
Clarksville Ambulance Service,Bt
Clarksville Lumber Co,Environ Educ/Upgrades
Clarksville, City Of,Util

Community Electric,Suply

Convergint Technologies,Comp Prog
Cooper Motors Inc.,Car Exp
Crawford-Miller Lumber,Perm Imp
Creative Product Sourcing, Inc,Dare
Croell Redi-Mix, Inc.,Cncrt/Park Rprs
Cummins Central Power, Lic,Prts

Dana, Christopher,Well Closing

Dave's Crane & Wrecker Service,Lbr
Debner, Lonna,Mige

Decision Health,Books

Deford Insulating Company Llc,Suply

Dell Marketing L.P.,Comp Equip

Dewitt, Cindy,Mige

Diamond Qil Co,Dsl/Lp/Unleaded

Don's Truck Sales,Prts

Dralle's Dept. Store,Cap Proj

Dumont Telephone Company,Comp Equip/internet/Tele
Eddy, Robert,Mige

Ellermann, Riley,Mige

Esri,Licensing

Fastenal Company,Misc Sup

Fecht Repair,Car Exp

Fehr Graham,Prof Fees

Fm Controls Inc,Maint

Freeseman, Jane,Mige

Gatr Truck Center,Prts

Gerdes, Mark,Mige

Glaxosmithkline Pharm.,Vaccines
Goodyear Commerical Tire & Svc,Tires
Grainger,Grnds/Misc/Sup

Greene Ambulance Service,Amb Svc/Bt
Greene Recorder, The,Bd Proc/Ofc Sup/Publ/Pub Not

301.87
5,957.50
72.13
285.48
90.64
1,000.00
95.50
143.92
35.56
33.75
41,456.27
18,184.71
54,921.72
41.50
212.50
104,094.26
55.00
441.54
109.35
35.00
22,500.00
3,755.32
198.50
1,114.90
1,748.46
20,304.83
5,157.40
2,221.29
2,808.07
609.52
595.00
204.80
56.06
500.00
1,280.00
93.57
950.00
6,230.53
65.19
22.20
5,034.68
700.00
124.09
625.49
188.10
56,841.50
42.03
1,000.00
3,717.50
288.50
201.10
500.00
6,045.16
418.00
30,979.36
9,850.60
58.00
2,018.02
74.00
294.50
3,500.00
661.08
41.85
6,500.00
600.00
391.00
32.10
12.00
2,884.72
6,397.84
259.34
445.00
291.51



Greene, City Of,Util

Groeneveld, Austin,Unif Allow

Harken Lumber,Tools

Hawkeye Fire & Safety Co.,Bd Mbr Exp
Healthcare First,Equip Cont
Heidenwirth, Tom,Mlge/Sch Of Instr
Hemann, Nancy,Mige

Henricks, Deb,MIge

Henry M Adkins & Son Inc,Ballot
Highway 57 Auto Inc,Car Exp

Hinders, Mary Ann,Mige

Imwca,Wk Comp

Innovative Ag Services,Lp

Inrcog,Prof Fees

Interstate Batteries Of Upper lowa,Suply
lowa Comm. Assurance Pool,Gen Ins
lowa County Attorneys Assoc,Sch Of Instr
lowa Regional Utilities Assoc.,Util
Isac,Sch Of Instr

Issda,Sch Of Instr

J & C Grocery,Bd & Care

Jacobs, Janice,Mlge/Sch Of Instr

Jade Pecha Construction,Bldg Maint
Jendro Sanitation Services,Disp Fee
Jerico Services Inc.,Cacl

Jl Construction Services Lic,Cap Proj
John Deere Financial,Environ Educ/Maint/Sup
Johnson, Cindy,Suply

Johnson, Diane,MlIge

Kahn Tile Supply Llc,Suply

Kam Line Highway Markings,Mrkngs
Kasemeier, Patricia,Mige

Kluiter Auto Repair,Car Exp

Koop Jr., Meinard,Mige

Kruse, Eric,Twp Exp

Laborlawcenter Inc,Misc

Lammers, Mike,Sch Of Instr

Landers, Ethan,Well Closing

Langfritz Seed,Seed

Leerhoff, James,Well Closing

Leisinger, Virginia,Ofc Sup

Lodge Electric,Suply

Lutheran Services,Youth Shitr

Mail Services, Llc,Ofc Sup/Pstg
Majewski's Tire Service,Park Rprs
Marco Inc,Equip Cont

Masters Touch Llc,Misc Sup/Pstg
Mercyone Waverly,Med Exmr

Mid American Energy,Util

Mid Country Machinery, Inc,Rntl
Mid-America Publishing Corp.,Bd Proc/Ofc Sup/Publ/Pub Not
Miller Hardware,Maint

Miller True Value Hardware,Maint
Miller, James,Twp Exp

Miller, William,Maint

Morris, Matthew,Maint

Moyson Resources,Sfty Mtg

Myers Polaris Inc,Environ Educ
Myers-Cox Co.,Bd & Care

Napa Auto Parts (Greene),Maint/Park Rprs
Napa Auto Parts (P'burg),Fltrs/Misc Sup/Prts/Sup
New Hartford Ambulance Svc,Bt

North lowa County Engineers,Reg
North lowa Juvenile,Youth Detention
North lowa Reporting,Ct Costs

Office Depot Inc.,Ofc Sup

Office Elements,Ofc Sup

Office Express,Ofc Sup

Oltmann, James,Twp Exp

Oneneck It Solutions Llc,Disaster Rcvry
Paetec,Tele

Parkersburg Hardware,Maint
Parkersburg Veterinary Service,Taskforce

233.00
18.18
20.48
59.00

134.40

946.33
39.00

251.50

700.00
40.78

315.05

6,744.00

275.52

270.00

200.00

5,000.00

910.00
20.97

140.00

375.00

2,744.50

563.83

125.00

133.23

12,760.00
7,557.00

568.93
72.00
74.50

220.21

68,022.48

102.20

776.49
50.00
40.00
37.90
36.30

485.57

340.00

1,000.00
12.00
45.00

466.50

547.53

343.30

192.88

1,954.25
55.00
8,820.56
990.00
1,880.10
5.60
21.48
40.00
10.00
12.97

895.00
92.50

235.53
67.96

436.46

2,595.00
25.00

392.00

325.00

492.73
77.80

414.02
40.00

311.89

574.20
12.99
65.00



Parkersburg, City Of,Util

Pathways Behavioral Services,Prof Fees
Petroblend Corp.,Suply

Pioneer Telephone,Tele

Pitney Bowes Inc.,Pstg Rent
Powerplan,Fltrs/Prts

Price, Chad,Unif Allow

Primary Systems,Cap Proj

Radar Road Tec,Misc

Ramsey Badre,Cont Svcs

Ricoh Usa, Inc.,Equip Cont

Rileys Inc.,Ofc Sup/State Alloc

Rm Construction,Perm Imp

Ryan Exterminating Inc.,Pest Cntrl
Sadler Power Train,Prts

Schoneman, Vicki,Sch Of Instr

Schrage, Tim,Tile Sup

Schumacher Elev. Co.,Cap Proj/Misc Rpr
Secretary Of State,Misc

Shell Rock, City Of,Util

Shred-It Usa,Misc

Sirchie Finger Print Labs,Misc

Skyline Construction, Inc.,Const
Snap-On Tools Corp.,Tools

Star Graphics,Environ Edu/Ofc Sup/Unif
State Hygienic Laboratory,Well Closing
Stirling, Susan,Mige

Stokes Welding,Prts

Storey Kenworthy,Ofc Sup

Swart Tire Services Llc,Car Exp

Taylor Physical Therapy,Cont Svc
Todd's Repair,Car Exp

Top Quality Glove,Med Sup

Trepp, Sara R.,Sch Of Instr

Tweten, Jamie,Mige

U.S. Cellular,Bt/Equip Cont/Tele

U.S. Post Office,Box Rent/Pstg

Unity Point Clinic,Drg Tstg

Van Wyngarden & Abrahamson Inc,Ct Costs
Verizon Connect Nwf, Inc.,Rntl
Veterans Information Service,Library Svcs
Visa,Comp Equip

Wal Mart Community/Gemb,Environ Educ/Upgrades
Wedeking Electric Lic,Cap Proj
Wellmark Blue Cross/Blue Shield,Ins
Wellsburg Ag,Fuel/Maint

Wertjes Uniforms,Unif

West Group Payment Ctr.,Law Lbry
Williams, Liz,Mlge/Sch Of Instr
Winterberg, Kiley,Reimb

Woody's Dust Control,Dst Cntl

Ziegler Inc.,Lbr/Prts

County Social Services claims paid from September 1, 2019 through September 30, 2019

Abbe Center For Community (Mh)
Abd Property Management Lic
Aberg, James

Adult Crisis Stabilization Cnt
Allamakee County Auditor
Allamakee County Sheriff
Arends, Lee & Emick

Arkadin Inc

Astrup Drug Smart Pharmacy
Bates, Felicia

Beecher, Field, Walker, Morris
Black Hawk County Auditor
Black Hawk County Sheriff

Black Hawk-Grundy Mental Health Center
Buchanan County Sheriff

Butler County Auditor

Butler County Sheriff

Carroll County Sheriff

Cedar Valley Ranch Inc.

30.00
5,000.00
1,305.26

10.62

399.00
6,300.43
200.00
4,905.00
542.00
5,050.00
517.26
644.66
250.00
114.00
281.53
127.00
623.48

54,435.10

30.00
81.00
104.12
94.70

67,781.90

128.15
474.24
1,054.00
458.50
283.29
126.87
16.00
880.00
619.92
270.00
42.50
586.40
1,995.23
664.00
168.00
133.40
812.00
244.00
199.98
177.77
2,411.97

12,079.03
19,714.88

146.34
423.97
126.00
42.98
292.50
6,451.60

12.21
2,456.00
577.50
51,029.30
15,471.60
978.04
630.00
150.64
24.81
346.71
318.00
40,518.85
17,745.28
19,713.25
65.64
17,422.80
274.00
105.50
15,636.68



Center Associates

Central lowa Detention
Central lowa Residential
Century Link

Cerro Gordo Cnty Public Health
Cerro Gordo Co General Relief
Cerro Gordo County Auditor
Chickasaw County Auditor
Choice Employment Services Lic
Clay County Sheriff

Clayton County Auditor
Clayton County Sheriff

Cohn, Leslie

Community & Family Resources
Comprehensive Systems Inc.
Connect America

Conrad & Lemmenes
Crimmins Law Firm

Daniel Pharmacy

Deheck, Jhanna Sue

Dettbarn, Morgan

Diamond Life Health Care
Duncan Heights Inc.

Edgar, Carolyn K.

Emmet County Auditor

Emmet County Sheriff
Exceptional Opportunities, Inc
Exceptional Persons Inc.
Family Resource Center Cccpca
Fat Dog 18 Lic

Fayette County Auditor
Fayette County Sheriff

Fiester, David

Floyd County Auditor

Floyd County Sheriff

Frontier Communications Of lowa Lic
Genesis Development
Goodwill Industries Of Ne lowa
Grayhbill, Brett

Greene Recorder, The
Greenwood Drug

Greiner, Gregory

Grundy County Auditor
Grundy County Sheriff
Guardian Angels Services Llc
Guardians Of Ne lowa Inc
Haglund Consulting Lic
Hamilton County Sheriff
Hancock County Health Systems
Hofmeyer & Hanson, P.C.
Hope Haven, Inc.

Howard County Auditor
Humboldt County Auditor
Humboldt County Sheriff
Hy-Vee Accounts Receivable
Hy-Vee Algona

Inclusion Connection Inc
Integrated Telehealth Partners
lowa Northland Regional
Johnson County Sheriff's Dept.
Jones, Michael

Jordan River Inc

Jorgensen, Lacy Anne
Kathleen's Care, Inc

Kossuth County Auditor
Kossuth County Sheriff
Lifeworks Community Services
Linn County Sheriff

Liska, Tiffany Ann

Lotus Community Project Inc

Lucas County Area Agency On Aging Inc

Lucas County Auditor
Lutheran Services In lowa
Manly Drug

Marshall County Sheriff

952.77
6,768.00
3,704.91

161.66

150.00
5,474.43

51,915.90
4,280.56
4,403.10

57.50

627.85
1,068.06

484.48

15,750.00
2,073.53

33.70

198.00

540.00
3,045.60

199.68

753.12
2,612.40

22,404.80

441.78
1,718.04
1,288.45
4,292.16

31,592.03
530.28
860.00

24,463.04
931.07
150.00

28,580.29
1,073.25

76.68
2,488.43
7,031.14
450.00
35.53

390.01

896.00

21,084.17

931.22

150.00
1,210.00

800.00

163.00
1,035.00

254.98

754.04

10,960.94
10,049.95
648.57
104.88
17.85

632.26
6,150.00
2,219.07

252.91

490.00

225.00

109.92
3,752.24
8,113.85

362.96
9,424.83

31.16

239.26
2,622.00

125.00

114.89
1,205.28

82.31
93.00



Mcmahon, Stowater, Lynch 180.00
Mediacom 149.95
Medicap Pharmacy 75.90
Metropolitan Transit Authority 2,840.32
Mid-America Publishing Corp. 144.56
Mitchell County Auditor 11,696.94
Miw, Inc 680.46
Mundus, Leo 1,050.00
Ne lowa Area Agency On Aging 5,815.20
Nelson, Larry 292.50
Next Generation Technologies 7,140.00
Niacog 638.00
North lowa Transition Center 20,925.96
North lowa Vocational Center 4,184.31
North Star Community Services 8,681.46
Northeast lowa Community, Action 5,571.00
Northwest lowa Care Connection 165.07
Opportunity Homes, Inc. 1,429.12
Partnership For Progress 1,922.00
Penn Center 9,474.83
Peoples Clinic Pharmacy 100.94
Phillips, Lynn 212.50
Plugged-In lowa 10,780.00
Pocahontas County Auditor 11,819.81
Pocahontas County Sheriff 611.08
Pottawattamie County Sheriff 175.00
Prairie View Management, Inc 149,327.56
Pride Group, The 29,012.90
Quality Choices 371.20
Region Six Planning Commission 738.90
Resources For Human Development Inc 26,965.89
Rock Star Real Estate Lic 804.00
Router12 Networks Llc 335.00
Ruffridge, Doris 4,411.00
Scenic Acres 1,195.96
Schickel, Candila 2,208.00
Shelton, Rebecca 609.82
Shriver, Christina 426.00
Sigmeth Roberts Law, Plc 307.35
Slp, Inc 519.00
Smith, Emily 366.24
Spectrum Network 1,602.59
Spring Harbor, (Liberty Square Care Cnt) 8,933.76
St. Lukes Hospital 128.82
Swisher & Cohrt P.L.C. 2,408.40
T&S Property Management Lic 1,304.00
Tama County Auditor 12,906.25
Tasc, Inc. 10,964.40
Taylor, Michael 500.00
Thompson, Rick 1,000.00
Thrifty White Pharmacy 438.24
U.S. Cellular 1,065.64
Unh-Institute On Disability 954.31
Unitypoint Health Berryhill Ct 7,653.36
Veridian Fiscal Solutions, Llc 1,513.64
Verizon Wireless 635.69
Wapsi Valley Family Counseling 298.92
Webster County Auditor 29,243.90
Webster County Health Dept 1,035.00
Winnebago Co Sheriff 200.40
Winnebago County Auditor 12,790.08
Winnebago County Public Health 690.00
Winneshiek County Auditor 4,449.76
Winneshiek County Sheriff 90.36
Worth County Auditor 286.52
Wright County Auditor 26,239.67

Board acknowledged receipt of Manure Management Plan Annual Updates for Willow Finisher Farm;
Hogenkamp Finisher; Packard Poultry; Retexe LLC; Schmidt Steve; Klingenborg Site; Woodford Creek Farms;
Osceola Finisher Farm and RIG Bennezette.

Moved by Eddy, second by Barnett to adjourn the meeting at 9:53 A.M. to Tuesday, October 8, 2019 at 9:00 A.M.
Motion carried.

The above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the minutes and proceedings of a regular adjourned
meeting of the Board of Supervisors of Butler County, lowa on October 1, 2019.



